
Ws all about expelicncc. 

925 DOI'a Lane 
Suite 1 
P.O. Box 697 
Plymouth, II\J ,46563-0697 
Phone: 574-935-5178 
Fax: 57 L!--935-5928 
W\;\fw.lIITlbaugh,coni 

Mr. E. Curtis Gassert 

September 4,2012 

Director Water/Wastewater Division 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3419 

RE: Portland (Indiana) Municipal Sewage Works - Outside User Rate Petition 

Dear Mr. Gassert: 

On behalf of the City of Portland, please find the Petition for Approval of Rate and Charge 
Difference Between Property Within and Property Outside the Corporate Boundaries of the City. 
If at any time you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact 
myself or Mr. William W. Hinkle, City Attorney. 

Very truly yours, 

Jeffrey P. Rowe 

JPRljf 

Enclosure: Petition 

cc: Ms. Miche1ePensinger, Clerk-Treasurer 
Mr. William W. Hinkle, Hinkle, Racster & Lopez 



STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND 
FOR APPROVAL OF RATE AND CHARGE 
DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PROPERTY 
WITHIN AND PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE 
CORPORATE BOUNDARIES OF PORTLAND 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CAUSE NO. ___ _ 

Pursuant to Indiana Code §8-1.5-3-8.3(c), Petitioner, the City of Portland, Indiana 

("Portland"), by counsel, respectfully petitions the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 

("Commission") for approval of the rate and charge difference between property within and 

property outside the corporate boundaries of the City of Portland. In support of its Petition, 

Petitioner states: 

1. The ordinance setting rates and charges for property within and property outside the 

municipality's corporate boundaries took effect on April 4, 2011 for the Municipal 

Sewage Works. 

2. Attached as "Exhibit A" is a copy of the ordinance. 

3. The works that are the subject ofthe ordinances are (select one): 

a. Water utility works __ _ 

b. Wastevvater utility works X 

c. Both water and wastewater utility works __ _ 

4. The percentage difference between the rates and charges imposed on users of the works 

for service to property located outside the corporate boundaries of the municipality and to 

property located within the corporate boundaries is approximately 36.5% applied to the 

monthly base rate. The percentage difference to the total sewage bill varies based upon 

the amount of consumption. 



5. If the percentage difference in #4 above varies based upon the amount of consumption, 

please provide a chart illustrating the various consumption levels in 1,000 gallon 

increments with the corresponding surcharge and attach to this Petition. See "Exhibit B." 

6. William W. Hinkle, Attorney at Law, 121 West High Street, Portland, Indiana, 47371, is 

counsel of record for Petitioner in this matter and is duly authorized to accept service of 

papers in this cause on behalf of the Petitioner. 

WHEREFORE, The City of Portland, Indiana, requests that the Commission issue an Order 

approving the percentage rate and charge difference between property within and property 

outside the corporate boundaries of the City of Portland and for other just and reasonable relief. 

Verification 

William W.rnk1e 

"----
I, Michele Pensinger, Clerk-Treasurer, affirm under penalties for perjury that the foregoing 
representations are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Signed: 
Michele Pensinger, Clerk-TreasJfer 

Date: 

William W. Hinkle 
Hinkle, Racster & Lopez 
121 West High Street 
Portland, Indiana 47371 
Phone: 260-726-8104 
Email: wwh@hrllaw.com 



PORTLAND (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL SEWAGE WORKS 

EXHIBIT A 



W1-I' L..; I" ~U:La. :.I.1J~ U...,j I , .... we ....... .J.. 1 '1' UI i 'WI< I L-I U\1L/ 

CITY OF PORTLAND, INDIANA 
AMENDED ORDiNANCE 20.1101 

\'I~ "1 

A11'II Ordinance Amcndinc Chmptlllr sO.m)l and 50.093 ur the Porthuad Code or Ordlnanees. 

DE IT ORDAIN~~I) BY THE COMMON COUNCiL OF THE eTTY OF PORTLANn. JAY 
COUNTY. JNDlANA as tbllows: 

Chepter 50.092. Schedule of Rates and Chorges, for metered Willer users and unmetered wuler 
USOI'S is hereby amended ali follows: 

(A) Met¢l"ed Users. The ';~ll't'el'lt rlltes for u'letered witter lise" are deleted and the following fliles ure 

substituted: 

MeteNa U6erS 
Class I (illsidlfl City Limils) 
Treatment rote pel' 1,000 gQliOnll of LlSlgc 
Plus: 
BtlSe fatcs·R1l thJlgW,O; 

Melll'Si:re 
SIS inch 

% inch 
) ill~h 
I ~ 1/4 inch 
1.1/2 inch 
2 Inch 
.3 inch 
4 inch 
6 inch 

Class II (Outside City Limits) 
Treatment rate per 1,000 1:6110nl> of lJsage 
Plus: 
e!l~ rl!~ i'2H9WS: . 

Meter Siu 
S/8 inch 
3/4 inch 
I inch 
1-1/4 inch 
1-1/2 inch 
Z inch 
3 inch 
4 inch 
6 inch 

Rat per Monlh 
$13.98 
$18.20 
$29.00 
$45.76 
$64.81 
$109.27 
$247.00 
$437.58 
$977.73 

Rnto IXIf Mc;wtb. 
$4.29 

$19.11 
$24.8J 
$40.82 
$62.47 
$88.47 
$149.1 I 
$337.09 
$597.16 
$1,3.34.26 

(6) Ullffieteted Us~rs. The current section {B) U,'metered Wutel' Us~rs is deleted in its entirety lind tho 
following section is mooed: ror users of the sowage works thnt are unmetered woter users or if QCQUml'e 
meter readings art not available. the monthly charge sholl be based upon 5,000 gallons ot'water \lsoge and 
determined by applying the following monthly tate: 

Cla!lS f (Inside City Limits) 
Clnss If (Outside City Limits) 

To the equivalency formula as shown oolow; 

$35.43 
$40.56 



Bg!!jdcntilJii 
Singkl 'Family l'e$iden(c, including l'I\obile holYlC$/ unit 
Apnrtmoolll, condominium, & \t)wnhou~I>/\ll1it 
Ouplax4!a/ Ulllt 

C;()mm~ 

8tlrbcr or 8cIluly ShOpl 
Fil'$t:3 ~!11proyet!1I 
!tAch Iidditionill cmpJoy(,.~ 

I!I,lWU r~l?lIftbmgntp; 
Fir~t:; elll pl~)yees 
Uach addltiMa! employee 
Lllundtomllts & WIl&httCI'iflS/ wn:;iler 

Gta!" tilsv!1iQu. 
Pirst 3 employe-e4 
I3ftd, nddltloMI employee 

Mllt,!:l, ranming b9\1!!tlt!.Ill:~ Mid !:m:nktnet & l!imJli'lf 'llPti!~!il!hmQntl!l 
First I'(llltAl toom 
Each lIc1dltionaJ f'llntlll room 

Sru;W1UMlta, ddyMI'J!. bam ~ o£&With siltlnS lll'§ihr ddnk1ng fil!::lJm~~ 
[llr$t 2.emplo,YeeB 
Each additional ~mploy .. ~ 

ft(!fs!!filomll Rff.W;ol 
fiirst 3 ol11ployee 
&(h additional employee 

SgtYlcg lItl1tjonJIIlluto mRAit !(I!ltbr.mt!:iY' WD6bi 
Flmt3 empl,~yees 
Bach IIddil:iollall!mployl)'() 

WJth COllE W<Jt!h.i.. 
PCI' car WAsh bay 
Shop or officQ ill re.;irle!'II:1.l 

Y:eter!nlldIUl! offls:ci 
Pirst 2 employ~ 
.el'lCh addlUonid employee 

Rru:rtlltionnl A(oj)!,i 

C'mPtP'ol.1Jl(\ • per cnmplIilil 

[mIt! mtlpnlll 
School.ll pllf ("lip!! ell(tllled (Soday school week) 

Equivalency 
radar 

.lIIts ..... 

UlO 
0.1S 
0.75 

1.00 
0.25 

'1.00 

0.25 

0.75 

'1.00 
0,2,5 

].50 
0.50 

t.OO 
0.45 

c:1~1l& I C CliI~S II C 
tIP 35,43 $40.56 

2.Q.51 30.42 
26,57 30.42 

35,43 40.56 
8,86 10.14 

35.~ 1\0.56 
8.86 \0:14-

26$7 30,42. 

35,43 40.$6 

8.86 lO.14 

5:3.15 6084 
1'7.72 20,28 

3S.4a 40.56 
!l.B6 10:14 

Pt0b:!.!eIQllill QWSSfti 
'/,00 35.4..11 4/),$6 

0,25 8,86 10.14 

1.00 35.43 oW.56 
0.25 8.86 10,14-

2.00 88,58 'lOlA 
'1.00 35.43 40.56 

tOO 35.43 40.56 
0,333 IUD 13.51 

0.60 11.26 24,34 

0:1.0 3.54 4.06 



VL..I' ....:,' I-"Ua.:.a. :l.v D ru"") I I \.I'II' ...... A. I -,' V' 
I 'WI": I LI W"-, 

._._ •• w _~, .. ' _. ___ .. ,.~ ••• , 

$.:!1gtthS! ok olbm: (Sildollil ofgimi:;Mhm!l without rutting fndntlt;!ll 
(lr eAth 200 member Qf fmctiQI\ tberool 

Chutl:bsm f§ otbgr I'ClhdoWi 9!',mmjMlione with eating fBGlUHclli,. 
fol' el\(h m@mllllr 

9nrne bqmljll: 
First a il'mployeell 
P.a¢h I'IddltiOMI employee 
ElIch resicknt 

QQYcwmcnhill 
OJ}ict$,' 
Piflt 3 emptoy~e8 
Each addltloM' employee 

Fire deplll'imt:nt 

(W:I\ true .. bQy 

lu4Hlltrlali 
Ma71llfoctmtl1,: 
Phllt 2. empkly()ll.lll 
Each adaitiollid employee 

• '. 'I '" 

Equ ilia len,y C11I9!! I C '!aI'S /I C 
Chmcbm! 8s ~ ~ 

1.00 iii 3M3 $40.56 

002 ' 0.71 

1,00 35.43 
0.25 B.86 
0.33 11,80 

1.00 35,43 
0.25 8.86 

1.00 35.43 
0,25 8.86 

0.81 

40.56 
10,14 
13.51 

40,$6 
10.14 

40.56 
lOlA 

40.56 
10.14 

Chllpter 50,093. Determination of Quanfily of Wa~er DisQharge into Sanitllry Sewage Systomjl. (D) 
minimum bill for multiple unif& with single mtller is hereby amended to dClete $10.15 and insert $13.98. 

l'fUS ORDINANCE wag dulY. ll2l'cd in regular sessi(m of the Common Council of the City of 
Portlnnd. Jay C •• nIY India ... on !hi, 't~ day of April. 20 II;) 



PORTLAND (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL SEWAGE WORKS 

EXHIBIT B 



PORTLAND (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL SEWAGE WORKS 

COMPARISON OF INSIDE AND OUTSIDE USER RATES 

Consumption Inside User (1) Outside User (1) Surcharge % Surcharge 
o gallons $13.98 $19.11 $5.13 36.70% 

1,000 gallons 18.27 23.40 5.13 28.08% 
2,000 gallons 22.56 27.69 5.13 22.74% 
3,000 gallons 26.85 31.98 5.13 19.11% 
4,000 gallons 3l.14 36.27 5.13 16.47% 
5,000 gallons 35.43 40.56 5.13 14.48% 
6,000 gallons 39.72 44.85 5.13 12.92% 
7,000 gallons 44.01 49.14 5.13 11.66% 
8,000 gallons 48.30 53.43 5.13 10.62% 
9,000 gallons 52.59 57.72 5.13 9.75% 

10,000 gallons 56.88 62.01 5.13 9.02% 

(1) Assumes 5/8 inch meter. 


